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Thank you Mr. Chairperson,
It is a great pleasure to be here and to have the opportunity to tell you a little bit about the work of the Petitions Team of the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights. 

The United Nations treaty bodies are treaty-based organs composed of independent experts, who, with the exception of the Sub-Committee on the Prevention of Torture, undertake two principal activities: a reporting procedure, whereby States periodically submit reports on the implementation of the respective treaty in their domestic order, and an individual communications procedure. While each Committee has its own identity and specificities, depending on the modalities set out in the enabling treaty and its rules of procedure, the main procedural features are nonetheless common to all treaty bodies when it comes to individual communications.

The Petitions team is currently composed of 14 lawyers, who service eight of the 10 human rights treaty bodies (CCPR, CERD, CAT, CEDAW, CRPD, CED, CESCR and CRC)
 which currently have the competence to consider individual communications.
The Petitions team also deals with urgent actions registered before the Committee on enforced disappearances, which are requests transmitted to States parties by relatives of disappeared persons [under article 30 of the Convention], for States to take, as a matter of urgency, all necessary measures to seek and find a disappeared person. The number of urgent actions is booming, with 239 Urgent appeals currently registered.
Most correspondence received by the Secretariat on a daily basis remains unregistered.  Only 5% of incoming petitions ultimately become registered cases. In 2014, out of almost 6,000 pieces of correspondence processed, 346 cases were registered between the different Committees.
When the Secretariat receives a new communication which, prima facie, meets all admissibility criteria and contains a reasonable level of substantiation, the complaint is transmitted to the relevant Committee for registration and then transmitted to the State party for observations on the admissibility and merits of the case. The complainant thereafter has the opportunity to comment on the State’s observations. When these comments are received, the case is formally ready for consideration. However, because of the exponential growth of the treaty-body system, coupled with under-resourcing, Committees, and the Human Rights Committee in particular, face an important backlog, resulting in a delay of approximately four years for a case to be considered.
The Human Rights Committee has however developed a practice of “fast-tracking” cases bearing specific circumstances, such as communications in which the right to life, physical integrity or arbitrary detention are at stake; or involving vulnerable categories such as minors or persons with disabilities; or those communications in which interim measures were granted.
Interim measures may be requested by a Committee from a State to avoid irreparable damage to the victim of the alleged violation to prevent imminent irreparable harm. The decision to grant interim measures is based on the nature of the violation alleged and the risk of actions by the State which could have irreparable consequences in respect of the rights invoked by the author. As to the nature of the risk, typical interim measures involve potential violations of articles 6 (right to life) and the prohibition of torture or cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment (article 7). Interim measures have nonetheless been requested in the past to stop imminent evictions, or to protect the rights of indigenous people. 
Most States comply with interim measures issued by Committees. The HR Ctee considers its interim measures to be binding, as it deems that “failure to implement such interim or provisional measures is incompatible with the obligation to respect in good faith the procedure of individual communication established under the Optional Protocol” (General Comment 33). 
The Committee against torture goes as far as to consider the breach of interim measures to be a violation of article 22 of the Convention, irrespective of any additional finding on the merits of other provisions of the Convention.
The Human Rights Committee and the Committee against torture have also developed the practice of requesting States parties to adopt measures of protection vis-à-vis the author(s) of a communication or close family members, when there are well-founded indications that the submission of the communication to the Committee has resulted or will result in acts of intimidation against these persons.  Protection measures are to be distinguished from interim measures, in that their purpose is not to prevent irreparable damage affecting the object of the communication itself, but rather to protect those who might suffer adverse consequences for having submitted the communication.
More recently, the Committees have also appointed Rapporteurs on reprisals, who are specifically entrusted to prevent, and respond to all forms of intimidation and pressure against authors of communications and their families.

A few words on implementation (no elaboration as a specific section is devoted to implementation tomorrow)
Once a case is adopted on the merits, and a violation is found, the implementation of the decision is monitored by the Committee under the follow-up procedure. The Human Rights Committee has adjudicated the vast majority of individual communications to date. There are currently 938 cases under its follow-up procedure.
The Committee publishes sessional reports on the status of implementation of its case law.  In an effort to have its assessment on follow-up to Views disclosed in a more structured and transparent manner, the Human Rights Committee recently decided to include an indication of its current assessment of the follow-up replies received by States.
Although monitoring compliance is very difficult and inherently imprecise, recent records point to much successful implementation of the Covenant, especially in non-refoulement cases. To facilitate the implementation of its decisions, the Committee encourages States parties to create national implementing mechanisms. 
Institutional and jurisprudential channels of cooperation with regional mechanisms (the ECtHR in particular)
 The United Nations treaty-bodies are particularly aware and eager to have explicit jurisprudential references to regional systems in their outputs, be it concluding observations upon the consideration of States reports, or decisions in individual communications. The Committees appreciate the importance of coherence and harmony of international norms and their interpretation, although they can sometimes depart from regional mechanisms findings and legal interpretations.
Given the substantial degree of normative overlap between the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR) and the European Convention, cross-referencing and common interpretations diminish the risk of conflicting jurisprudence, and reduce forum- shopping. 
Jurisprudential synergies 
During its 114th session last July, in a landmark decision, Jasin v. Denmark, the Human Rights Committee decided that a Somali mother of three small children seeking asylum in Denmark should not be returned to Italy, the country of her first asylum under the Dublin Regulations, in view of the hardship and state of destitution they had experienced in Italy in the past. 
Although the Committee deals with many cases where the victims may be at risk of violations of article 7 of the Covenant in case of expulsion, this was the first time where the risk might come from a Western European country, and be linked to economic and social reasons. 
In that decision, the Ctee, having as background the Tarakhel v. Switzerland decision, in which the European Court of Human Rights had determined that returning the applicants back to Italy without assurances that they would be taken charge of in a manner adapted to the age of the children would amount to a violation of article 3 of the Convention, the HR Ctee determined that Denmark had  “failed to devote sufficient analysis to the author’s personal experience, and to the foreseeable consequences of her forcible return to Italy, and has failed to consider seeking from Italy a proper assurance that the author and her three minor children would be received in conditions compatible with their status as asylum seekers entitled to temporary protection and the requirements of article 7 of the Covenant.”
Mutual cooperation will also be of particular importance to the development of jurisprudence in the field of  economic, social and cultural rights. The Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, which now has the competence to examine individual communications, will certainly greatly benefit from close cooperation with regional systems, and in particular with the Inter-American system, whose experience and jurisprudence on issues such as indigenous rights and exploitation of natural resources,  will be of specific relevance.  
Cooperation with respect to review of admissibility
The Petitions team has established a formal channel of communication with the Registry of the European Court of Human Rights, and ascertains that particular communications brought before one of the UN treaty bodies are not pending before, nor have been decided by the ECHR, in order to avoid duplication, in accordance with the relevant treaty provisions. Information is also shared with ECHR on significant decisions adopted by the treaty bodies under the individual complaints procedures, and vice versa. 

Similar channels of cooperation have been established with the Inter-American and African systems, through the appointment of focal points.

Amicus curiae
During her tenure, High Commissioner Louise Arbour initiated the practice of submitting amicus briefs to domestic courts, but also to international tribunals and to the European Court of Human Rights.
This practice has been maintained by her successor Navi Pillay and the current HC. Navi Pillay submitted briefs in two cases of the European Court of Human Rights, Hirsi Jamaa and others v. Italy of 23 February 2012 (application no. 27765/09) and the case of El-Masri v. the former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia of 12 December 2012 (application no. 39630/09).
Institutional cooperation

A high level meeting between the Judges of the European Court of Human Rights and the members of the Human Rights Committee took place in Strasbourg on 29 June 2012, as part of the on-going efforts to strengthen institutionalised cooperation between the United Nations Treaty Bodies and the European Court, as well as between their respective Secretariats. 
Discussions are ongoing with respect to a possible visit by ECHR judges to Geneva during one of the Committee’s upcoming sessions. 

Two members of the Petitions Team and a lawyer of the European Court also took part in a staff exchange programme in June – July 2012, and the lawyer from the European Court drafted the first enforced disappearance case of the HR Ctee (against Bosnia and Herzegovina).

Initial discussions were also held with a delegation from the African Court on Human Rights (2012), and proposals of cooperation were made, including the systematic exchange of jurisprudence between the Court of treaty bodies through focal points; institutionalised and regular meetings; exchange of staff, and possibly training programmes.

The same is true for the Inter American Court, and given the positive experience with the staff exchange between the European Court of Human Rights, a similar experience may be envisaged for the future with the Inter-American court. Initial discussions have taken place in this regard.
In conclusion, allow me to say how the experience of the European system of protection of human rights has demonstrated the relevance of regional mechanisms, where domestic jurisdictions fail to respect their obligations. Being closer to realities on the ground, regional mechanisms are the first systems called upon to remedy violations, while the treaty-body system is often approached as a last recourse.  Over time, regional mechanisms, just like United-Nations treaty bodies, develop their own identity and culture of protection. Cross-fertilization and jurisprudential coherence allow mutual reinforcement, and ultimately provide for a better global human rights protection and accountability system. 

Continued engagement and cooperation also opens future avenues in terms of enforcement of decisions where similar findings were made on general measures requested from States by regional courts and treaty bodies. In this regard, modalities of cooperation could be designed, such as joint programs of technical cooperation to assist States in complying with decisions of UN treaty bodies and regional systems, to enhance national human rights protection systems.

I thank you for your attention. 
� Out of 10 (with the CMW and SPT). For the � HYPERLINK "http://ohchr.org/EN/HRBodies/CMW/Pages/CMWIndex.aspx" \o "Committee on Migrant Workers (CMW)" �Committee on Migrant Workers (CMW)�, the individual complaint mechanism has not yet entered into force (Article 77). Optional Protocol (in the case of ICCPR, CEDAW, CRPD, ICESCR and CRC) or by making a declaration to that effect under a specific article of the Convention (in the case of CERD, CAT, and CED). 
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